COMPANEALTHOFFENDSYLVANA COLNTY OF ALLEGHENY

MLDJ: PITTSBURGH MUNICIPAL COURT

Magisterial District Number: 05-0-03
Address: 660 FIRST AVENUE

PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

COP

POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT COMMONNEALTH OF FERNSYLVANA VS

(NAME and ADDRESS):

GEORGE First Name Michie Name

BIEGENWALD

Lest Name

Gen

A- ---- 412 250 6715

504 CLIFTON AVENUE GLENSHAW, PA 15116

ekarou Kananan		~ (/* ₂ ***(4)	7 W	· 154 a	37477775	Carlo Land	, ,	1 1 A 23	star Agri> − €	- mg	• * **A	- 3. 180
ociet Number		1	OTNLive			Complete the debr		SD		Regnant Lab		
759545	9.2	9-15		720660-	:	8008-15						
ENCERMAL E		DOB 01.	/03/1958	[POB		Add1 DO	B	•	CoDafenda	ri(e) [
ACEWHITE			Firsti	Verne		Middel	Varne.		Last N	ina.		Gen
HNOTY		AKA				***************************************				u.u		
MRCCLCRBR	O (BROV	MN)			•	BECLOR	BLU (BL	UE)				
ker License	State p	Α .	Lion	Te Ninb	¥19413533	3	Вф	ires		311		18 (1.8)
			DNA	Location							22	0
B Nintar 🤄	11. EX 11.	alvares.			୍ଷ					N.	1	1.73
Street Fry											5	07
respit Co	7 43 2 4	98 30 0 35	701193 CA25	Signal I		VE-ICLENTOR		recurrence ca	Singelije pagest v	ernog para ere	are en	a your old place of these
leto#	Su		rat R	derata	3	Conni	- N (39)	School		NOCVah (
		-	SEC	ier (MNY	Y)	With Ind		Veh.				Serre as Daf.
N			Year	Mile		Model		Style	Colic	T	,	
The attorney for	theCom	unveelthr				Disapprovedi		eappoedby	theations	yfcrithe Cor	THEIM	eelich pric
	theComm ROImiP.	1071/vesalli(1) r 507).	n a yrequire		emplaint, am		t, cribathiba		theations (Date)		mer	eelith pric
The about or for offing See Pal	the Com ROimP: yforthe Co	ranveelijn 907). marveelij	n a yrequire		emplaint, am	ed venant afficial	t, cribathiba				тем	eelthpk
The altoney for offing, See Pal amod the altone	the Comments ROImP:	ranveelijn 907). marveelij	n a yrequire		emplaint, am	est warrant afficiaci ne of the allicinary for t	t, cr both be		(Date)		merx	eeliin pik
The aborney for offiring, See Pal emed the aborne STEVEN H	theCommercian Rolling Programmer (1997) Inches (1997) Inch	towedithr 507). mirorwedi	nayrequire		emplaint, am	est verrant afficial re of the attorney for t 15258 (FSP/MF	t arbothbe	uniti) igned/Affiert	(Date)		mow	
The attorney for offiring See Pall arred the attorney STEVEN H (Name of the ALLEGHEN (Identify Department)	the Comment of the Co	TOTAL MEDITAL MEDITAL TOTAL MEDITAL TOTAL MEDITAL TOTAL MEDITAL TOTAL MEDITAL MEDITAL TOTAL MEDITAL TOTAL MEDITAL TOTAL MEDITAL TOTAL MEDITAL MEDITAL TOTAL MEDITAL MEDITAL TOTAL MEDITAL TOTAL MEDITAL MEDI	LICE presented	and Politic	(Spratu	15258 (FSP/MFPA00228)	te Comen CEIC Ass GercyCR	igned/Affart Number)	(Date)		mew Mark	eelth pik
The attorney for offiring. See Pail STEVEN H (Name of the attorney for ALLEGHEN (Identify Dependent of the attorney); 1. x 1 accuse	the Comments of the Country of the C	SS NTY POI Agency Renewalk	LICE presented: ropriate t	and Rollido	(Scrutu	est warrant afficial re of the attorney for the 15258 (FSF/MF PA00228	t ar both be the Common CETC-Asse 000 gencyCFI	igned/Affant Number)	(Date)		THE W	eelth pik
The attorney for offiring. See Pail The attorney for the	the Commercian Rolling Processing Columnia Colum	SS NTY POI Agency Rendent v	LICE presented repriate t	and Roido	(Spratur (Spratur al Substition plives at the known to	15258 (FSPMF PA00228 rr) (FoliceA	t, cribath be the Common CEIC Ass 00 gency CRI forth abo	igred/Affenti Number)	(Date)	&Batje#		
The attorney for offiring. See Pail STEVEN H (Name of the attorne (Identify Dependoner by: 1. X I accuse I accuse I accuse I therefore	the Commercial Rolling P. (c)	MTY POI Agency Renedkapp ove name fendant v	LICE presented repriate t edidefen whose na whose na	and Roillo cox) dant who me and poe or Ja	(Sentu (Sentu al Subvisio plives at ti known to popular de ne Doe	15258 (FSF/MF PA00228 r) (FoliceA	t or both be the Common CEIC Ass 00 gercy CRI forth aboo described	igred/Affenti Number)	(Date)	SEadje#	have	
The attorney for offiring. See Pail STEVEN H (Name of the attorne (Identify Dependoner by: 1. X I accuse I accuse I accuse I therefore	the Commercial Rolling P. (c)	MTY POI Agency Renedkapp ove name fendant v	LICE presented repriate t edidefen whose na whose na	and Roillo cox) dant who me and poe or Ja	(Sentu (Sentu al Subvisio plives at ti known to popular de ne Doe	15258 (FSFMF PA00228 in) (Fullose me but who is a	t, cribothibe the Common CEIC Ass OU gency CRI forth abootesoribect ckname a	igned/Affanti Number) we ias	(Date)	&Batje#	l have	NP
The attorney for offiring. See Pail ame of the attorne STEVEN H (Name of the attorne) f ALLEGHEN (Identify Depo- do hereby: 1. x 1 accuse 1 accuse therefore with vice	the Commercian Rolling P. (In the Commercian Rolling Countries to Coun	MTY POI Agency Renedant vignated a le penal l	LICE presented repriate t addefen whose na subhn E aws of the	and Roido cox) dent who meand obect Ja	(Sentu (Sentu al Subvisio plives at ti known to popular de ne Doe	15258 (FSP/MF PA00228 in (Foliose in address set: mebut who is a	t cribath be the Common DETC Ass gency CRI forth aboo described dename a aat	igned/Affarti Number) we lias reuriknow	DN:ribar 8	SHALE	l have	NP 20
The attorney for offiring. See Pail STEVEN H (Name of the attorne (Identify Dependoner by: 1. X I accuse I accuse I accuse I therefore	the Commercian Rolling P. (In the Commercian Rolling Countries to Coun	MTY POI Agency Renedant vignated a le penal l	LICE presented repriate t addefen whose na such the	and Roillo cox) dant who me and poe or Ja	(Sentu (Sentu al Subvisio plives at ti known to popular de ne Doe	15258 (FSP/MF PA00228 in (Foliose in address set: mebut who is a	t cribath be the Common DETC Ass gency CRI forth aboo described dename a aat	igned/Affanti Number) we ias	(Date)	SHALE	l have	P. 2015
The attorney for offiring. See Pail ame of the attorne STEVEN H (Name of the attorne) f ALLEGHEN (Identify Depo- do hereby: 1. x 1 accuse 1 accuse therefore with vice	the Commercian Rolling P. (In the Commercian Rolling Countries to Coun	MTY POI Agency Renedant vignated a le penal l	LICE presented repriate t addefen whose na such the	and Politicox) dent who	(Sentu (Sentu al Subvisio plives at ti known to popular de ne Doe	15258 (FSP/MF PA00228 in (Foliose in address set: mebut who is a	t cribath be the Common DETC Ass gency CRI forth aboo described dename a aat	igned/Affarti Number) we lias reuriknow	DN:ribar 8	SHALE	l have	NP 20
The attorney for offiring. See Pail ame of the attorne STEVEN H (Name of the attorne) f ALLEGHEN (Identify Depo- do hereby: 1. x 1 accuse 1 accuse therefore with vice	the Commerce of the Commerce of the Color of	onwealthresty). GS NTY POI Agency Renedkapp ove name fendant v ignated a ie penal i	LICE presented repriate t addefen whose na such the	and Politicox) dent who	(Sentu (Sentu al Subvisio plives at ti known to popular de ne Doe	15258 (FSP/MF PA00228 in (Foliose in address set: mebut who is a	t cribath be the Common DETC Ass gency CRI forth aboo described dename a aat	igned/Affarti Number) we lias reuriknow	DN:ribar 8	SHALE	I have	9-2015 AUG 2
ineationsyloning SeePal amed treations STEVEN H (Named the (Named the (Identify Depe do herebys 1. x 1 accus 1 accus theref with vic	the Commerce of the Commerce of the Color of	onwealthresty). GS NTY POI Agency Renedkapp ove name fendant v ignated a ie penal i	LICE presented repriate t addefen whose na such the	and Politicox) dent who	(Sentu (Sentu al Subvisio plives at ti known to popular de ne Doe	15258 (FSP/MF PA00228 in (Foliose in address set: mebut who is a	t cribath be the Common DETC Ass gency CRI forth aboo described dename a aat	igned/Affarti Number) we lias reuriknow	DN:ribar 8	SHALE PRINCE S	I have	\$ 2015 AUG

HOMICIDE



Dodet Number:	Date Filed:	OTNLiveGoan No G 720660-3	mber	Complete Mindelet Number
Defendent Name	First GEORGE		Michier	Last BIEGENWALD

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statuteal legadly violated, if appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically. (Set for he brief summay of the facts sufficient to active the defendent of the offense) charged. Adultion to the statute(s) alegadly violated, without more is not sufficient in a summary one, you must distrib specificaction(s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ord. Instatute(s) alegadly violated. The age of the violated information (e.g. PNS) should not be listed. If the identity of an account must be established, list only the last four digits. 204 PA Code. §§213.1—213.7.)

Inchosite Attempt Collection 18901 A	9dicitation 18902A	18903					
X 2501 Assertion Streetion	of the IS		NECOST SECOS	UOTRINETS CEED			
Perritor Date Account (Fapplicates Nimes		☐ SafetyZone	. □Wakz				
Statute Description/Ads of the accused associated with this Offense: 18 2501A CRIMINAL HOMICIDE H1 1 COUNT The actor intentionally, knowingly, recklessly or negligently caused the death of Donna See another human being, in violation of 18 Pa. C.S. §2501(a).							
Incircular Atlanta 18901 A	Sciicitation 18902A	18903					
2 - 4910 1 1	c/fine 18	1 W2	NOCOR DOC	UCRNETSOLD			
Perro Date Acctors (If applicable) Ninter		Safety Zime	□Wark				
Statute Description/Ads of the accused associated with this Offense: 18 49101 TAMPER WITH/FABRICATE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE M2 1 COUNT The actor, believing that an official proceeding or investigation was pending or about to be instituted, did alter, destroy, conceal or remove, with intent to impair its verity or availability in such proceeding or investigation OR did make, present or use any record, document or thing knowing it to be false and with intent to mislead a public servant, who was or might have been engaged in such proceeding or investigation, namely Removing victims vehicle a 2006 KIA SUV from 504 Clifton Avenue Glenshaw PA 15116, in violation of 18 Pa. C.S. §4910 (1) or (2).							



	Dicited Number:	Date Filect	Of NLiveScan Nu	mber	Complete Municipal Number	3
!	<u> </u>		G 720660-3		8008-15	3
	Decision to Name	First GEORGE		Michier	Læt BIEGENWALD	

Cliente 18901 A				18902A			iracy		
	3	5510		die	s 18 ta	1	M2		
Lead?	C/ferme#	Section	Subsection		FAStalum (Title	(021	is Gade	NOCOllege Oxfo	LICRINERSON
经存储	7007 Cale	Account Number	<u> </u>				alety Zzne	□wi	cZtma
Statut	e Description	/Adsofthea	ecoused as	ociated	with this Offe	1961			·-
18 55	510 ABUSE C	F CORPSE I	W2 1 CO	UNT					
Th	ne actor, with	out authorizat	ion of law, t	reated a	corpse, Donn	ı See, ir	a way that s	aid actor knew	
						S. §551			

POLICECRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Dodet Nurber:	Date Filed:	OTNLive9220 Nu G 720660-3	niber	Compleir Mincident Number 8008-15
Defendert Name	First: GEORGE		Mobiles	Læt BIEGENWALD

- 2. I ask that awarrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the charges I have made.
- 3. I verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 PACS §4904) relating to unsworm falsification to authorities.
- 4. This complaint is comprised of the preceding page(s) numbered through

of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of (Esfore a warrant of arrest can be issued, an a	hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth the Assembly, or in violation of the statutes cited. Miclavit of probable cause must be completed, swom to before the
issuing authority, and attached)	/ -11
8-29-15	5-216
(Cale)	(Signature of Afflant)
ANDNOW on this date 8 89 15	! certify that the complaint has been properly completed and verified.
An affidavit of probable cause must be completed before	e a warrant can be issued.
· .	RH Seller
(Magisterial District Court Number)	(Issuing Authority) SEAL



Docket Number:	Date Filed:	OTNLiveScan Number G 720660-3		Complete Percent Number 8008-15
Defendent Name	First: GEORGE	. –	Mobiles	Last. BIEGENWALD

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

1, <u>WHEN:</u>

a) Date when Affiant received information:

08/28/2015

b) Date when the source of information (Police Officers, Informant, Victim, Co-Defendant, Defendant, etc.) received information:

08/28/2015

2. **HOW:**

- How Affiant knows this particular person committed crime: (personal observation, defendant's admissions, etc.):
 Defendant's Admissions
- b) How the source of information knows this particular person committed the crime:

Defendant's Admissions

e) How both Affiant and/or source of information knows that a particular crime has been committed:

3. WHAT CRIMES:

18 5510 ABUSE OF CORPSE

18 2501 A CRIMINAL HOMICIDE

18 4910 1 TAMPER WITH/FABRICATE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

4. WHERE CRIME(S) COMMITTED:

504 CLIFTON AVENUE GLENSHAW PA 15116

5. WHY AFFIANT BELIEVES THE SOURCE OF INFORMATION:

- X Source is presumed reliable, i.e. other Police Officer, Eyewitness, Victim of Crime, etc.

 Source has given information in the past which has led to arrest and/or conviction
 - Defendant's reputation for criminal activity
- X This source made declaration against his/her penal interest to the above offense Affiant and/or other Police Officers corroborated details of the information



EDociet Number:	Date Filect	Of NLiveScan Nu G 720660-3	niber	Complain Windows Number 8008-15
Defindent Name	First GEORGE		Mcbles	Læt BIEGENWALD

Your affiants, Detectives Steven Hitchings & Kevin McCue, are Detectives with the Allegheny County Police currently assigned to the Hornicide section. All of the information contained in this affidavit was learned directly by your affiants or relayed to them by other police officers/detectives involved in the investigation. All witnesses providing information contained in this affidavit will be available to testify at any and all court proceedings arising from the issuance of this process.

On Wednesday, August 28th, 2015 the victim, Donna See was reported missing by her landlord, Bill Schnelzer to the McKeesport Police Department (Incident # 1513597). During the course of the investigation it was learned that the victim was known to stay at her boyfriend, George Biegenwald's house located at 504 Clifton Avenue Glenshaw PA 15116.

On Friclay, August 28th 2015 at 7:00 pm I (Detective Hitchings) along with Detective Kevin McCue went to Biegenwald's residence and explained to him that we were attempting to locate Donna See. Biegenwald agreed to accompany us back to the ACPD Homicide Office where he placed into interview room #2.

Prior to interviewing Biegenwald he was read his Miranda Warnings via ACP R12 Rights Warnings Waiver Form. Biegenwald stated that he understood his rights and agreed to speak with us without an attorney present.

During the interview Biegerwald initially denied having any knowledge of Donna's whereabouts. He explained that he met See's on an "on-line" dating service called "Plenty of Fish" approximately 10 months ago and since then she usually comes and stays at his residence on the weekends. Biegerwald said they both drank a lot and sometimes they would fight and argue. He said recently she started coming over every weekend and he said she talked about moving in with him. Biegerwald said he told her that he liked her but he did not love her and he did not want her to move in and he told her she needed to stop coming over every weekend because it was interfering with his time he spent with his 5 year-old grandson.

Biegernwald said Donna showed up on Friday (08/14/2015) with several bottles of whiskey (Black Velvet & Southern Comfort). He said they started drinking and then started arguing about her just showing up at his house after he explained to her that he wanted to spend some one on one time with his grandson. He said they were initially arguing in the driveway and that they continued arguing when they went inside the house. He said that during the argument Donna jumped on his back and he flung her off during which time she hit her head on the dresser in the bedroom. He said after that Donna gathered up her things and left.

Biegenwald said Donna returned on Saturday night around 10:00 pm and stayed there until Sunday around 10:00 pm and then she left to go home.

As the interview progressed Biegenwald was informed that a large amount of blood had been discovered in the bedroom and after continuing to deny having any knowledge of Donna's whereabouts Biegenwald provided the following statement:

Biegenwald stated that him and Donna were fighting in the second floor front bedroom during which time Donna jumped onto his back and started hitting him with a back massager. He said that while she was hitting him the massager broke and she continued hitting him in the head with the metal part of the massager. He said he flipped her off his back causing her to hit her head off of the corner of the dresser causing her head to bleed. He said he attempted to stop the bleeding and administer CPR. He said he then placed her into the bathtub and turned on the shower at which time she died.

Biegenwald said the first day after she died he left her in the tub, then the next day he placed her into her car then figured it was going to be too hot so the next day he moved her into his basement fridge. Biegenwald said it took him three days to dig a grave in his back yard and after digging the grave he removed her from the fridge and placed her into the grave and buried her. He said that he poured bleach on the ground around her grave to keep the animals away.

POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Dodgt Nurber:	Date Filect	CINLiveScan Number G 720660-3		Compainting school Number 8008-15
Defector Nove	First GEORGE		Michier	Last: BIEGENWALD

Biegenwald directed us to Kelly Street in Homewood where he parked the victim's 2006 Kia SUV. The vehicle was recovered by Allegheny County Police Officer Michael Brown and the victims remains were discovered in the rear of his residence. The victim was removed from the scene and taken to the Allegheny County Medical Office. Your affiant viewed the remains at the ACME's Office and observed massive trauma to the front, back and left side of her head.

I, STEVEN HITCHINGS , BEINGDLLY SWORN ACCOUNT HAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FORESOING AFFIDAMT ARE THE KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF.	DH6
Swort to meland subscribed before prettris day of 19/15 Date N. H. Willet	(Signature of Affant)
My commission expires first Monday of January,	SEAL